ORDER NO. AVS0309513C1
S02
R
Color CCTV Camera
WV-CF224
SPECIFICATIONS
Pick-up device: 768 (H) x 492 (V) pixels, interline transfer CCD
Scanning area: 3.6 (H) x 2.7 (V) mm (equivalent to scanning area of 1/4" pick-up tube)

IC3 MN3112SA-E1 Vertical Driver
IC4 NN2038FAQ Video Signal Processor
IC5 C9ZB00000071 VCXO
IC6 MN6732741 Digital Signal Processor
IC7 MN13821-FP Reset Signal Generator
IC8 C3EBDC000020 EEPROM (See Note below.)
IC301 YWTC7SH00FUL 2-input NAND Gate
Q1 B1ABDB000023 Transistor
Q2,4 B1ADCF000040 Transistor
Q5 B1ADCF000040 Transistor
D1 MA3S132K0L Diode
D2 MA2Z72800L Diode
D301 YWHVU359TRF Diode
D302 YWHVU17TRF Diode
D303 MA2Z72800L Diode
R1,2 ERJ3GEYJ100V Metal 10 ohms 1/16W
R3 ERJ6GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/10W
R4 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R5 ERJ3GEYJ220V Metal 22 ohms 1/16W
R6 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R7 ERJ3GEYJ302V Metal 3K ohms 1/16W
R8 ERJ3GEYJ562V Metal 5.6K ohms 1/16W
R9-11 ERJ3GEYJ100V Metal 10 ohms 1/16W
R12 ERJ3GEYJ360V Metal 36 ohms 1/16W
R15 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R16 ERJ3GEYJ561V Metal 560 ohms 1/16W
R17 ERJ3GEYJ562V Metal 5.6K ohms 1/16W
R18 ERJ3GEYJ182V Metal 1.8K ohms 1/16W
R19 ERJ3GEYJ562V Metal 5.6K ohms 1/16W
R22 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R23 ERJ3GEYJ202V Metal 2K ohms 1/16W
R25,26 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R29,32 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R33-35 ERJ3GEYJ161V Metal 160 ohms 1/16W
R36,37 ERJ3GEYJ101V Metal 100 ohms 1/16W
R39 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R40 ERJ3GEYJ302V Metal 3K ohms 1/16W
R41 ERJ3RHD202V Metal 2K ohms 1/16W
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
REPLACEMENT  PARTS  LIST
Important Notice
1. Components identified by " Y " mark have special characteristics important for safety.
When replacing any of these components, use only manufacturer's specified parts.
2. RTL : Retention Time Limited (No longer available after discontinuing product).
MISCELLANEOUS SENSOR BOARD
• IC1 (Optical Ass'y) is not supplied as the Sensor Board Ass'y (PCB1).
See MISCELLANEOUS for ordering.
Note: • IC8 (EEPROM) is empty when it is supplied as IC only.
Loading the Initial Data is required.
7-2
R43 ERJ3GEYJ201V Metal 200 ohms 1/16W
R44 ERJ3RHD201V Metal 200 ohms 1/16W
R45 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R46 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R48,49 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R51 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R52 ERJ3GEYJ562V Metal 5.6K ohms 1/16W
R54,55 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R56 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R58 ERJ3GEYJ472V Metal 4.7K ohms 1/16W
R59 ERJ3GEYJ473V Metal 47K ohms 1/16W
R60,61 ERJ3GEYJ101V Metal 100 ohms 1/16W
R62,63 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R202,203 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R204 ERJ3GEYJ105V Metal 1M ohms 1/16W
R301,302 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R303 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R304 ERJ3GEYJ105V Metal 1M ohms 1/16W
R305 ERJ3GEYJ621V Metal 620 ohms 1/16W
R306 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R307,308 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
C1 F1H1C473A005 Ceramic 0.047 µF
C2 F1H1H103A190 Ceramic 0.01 µF
C3 F3G1C156A002 Tantalum 15 µF 16V
C4 F1H1H103A190 Ceramic 0.01 µF
C5,6 MVUV1C104KBV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C7 ECST1VY105ZR Tantalum 1 µF 35V
C11 F1K1H104A024 Ceramic 0.1 µF
C12 YW426106FZT Ceramic 10 µF
C13 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C14 F1H1H1R0A260 Ceramic 1 pF
C15 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C16 F3H1A476A001 Tantalum 47 µF 10V
C17 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C18 ECST1CY225R Tantalum 2.2 µF 16V
C19 F1H1H150A004 Ceramic 15 pF
C20 ECST0JX336R Tantalum 33 µF 6.3 V
C21 ECST1AY106R Tantalum 10 µF 10V
C22 ECST1CY105R Tantalum 1 µF 16V
C23 ECST1VY334R Tantalum 0.33 µF 35 V
C24 TAJB226M010R Tantalum 22 µF 10V
C25 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C26 F1J1A4750004 Ceramic 4.7 µF
C27 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C28,29 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C30 ECST1AY106R Tantalum 10 µF 10V
C31-33 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C34 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C35-37 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C38 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C39 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C40 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C41-43 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C44 F1H1H100A226 Ceramic 10 pF
C45 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C46 ECST1AY106R Tantalum 10 µF 10V
C47 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C48 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C49 F3H1A476A001 Tantalum 47 µF 10V
C50 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C51,52 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C53-55 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C56 F1H1E393A002 Ceramic 0.039 µF
C201 F1H1H222A190 Ceramic 2200 pF
C202 MCUN1C105ZFM Ceramic 1 µF
C301,302 F1H1H101A004 Ceramic 100 pF
C303 MVUV1C104KBV Ceramic 0.1 µF
CF1 YW4FS7374 Filter
L1,2 J0JBC0000046 Coil
L3,4 ELJFC330KF Coil 33 µH
L5 ELJFC470KF Coil 47 µH
L6 ELJFC8R2MF Coil 8.2 µH
L8 ELJPC150KF Coil 15 µH
L9 ELJFC8R2MF Coil 8.2 µH
L10 ELJPC150KF Coil 15 µH
L301 G3A1R9C00001 Coil
L302-305 ELJFC8R2MF Coil 8.2 µH

Q16 B1ADCF000063 Transistor
Q18 B1HBCFA00006 Transistor
Q19 B1HFCFA00003 Transistor
D1 MAZ81200ML Diode
D2 MA8051 Diode
D3,4 MA4X72600L Diode
D6 YWDA227TL Diode
D7 B0ACCJ000014 Diode
R1 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R3 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
MAIN BOARD
7-3
R4 ERJ3GEYJ220V Metal 22 ohms 1/16W
R5 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R6 ERJ3GEYJ154V Metal 150K ohms 1/16W
R7 ERJ3RHD102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R8 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R9 ERJ3GEYJ333V Metal 33K ohms 1/16W
R10 ERJ3GEYJ563V Metal 56K ohms 1/16W
R11 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R12 ERJ3GEYJ334V Metal 330K ohms 1/16W
R13 ERJ3GEYJ153V Metal 15K ohms 1/16W
R14 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R15 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R19 ERJ3GEYJ304V Metal 300K ohms 1/16W
R20 ERJ3GEYJ682V Metal 6.8K ohms 1/16W
R21 ERJ3GEYJ563V Metal 56K ohms 1/16W
R22 ERJ3GEYJ134V Metal 130K ohms 1/16W
R24 ERJ3GEYJ514 Metal 510K ohms 1/16W
R25 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R26 ERJ3GEYJ474V Metal 470K ohms 1/16W
R27 ERJ3GEYJ101V Metal 100 ohms 1/16W
R28 ERJ3GEYJ684V Metal 680K ohms 1/16W
R29 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R31,32 ERJ3GEYJ104V Metal 100K ohms 1/16W
R33 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R34 ERJ3RHD222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R35 ERJ3RHD242V Metal 2.4K ohms 1/16W
R41 ERJ3GEYJ363V Metal 36K ohms 1/16W
R42 YF2116161JT Metal 160 ohms 1/10W
R43 ERJ3RHD752V Metal 7.5K ohms 1/16W
R44 ERJ3GEYJ821V Metal 820 ohms 1/16W
R45 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R46 YF2116241JT Metal 240 ohms 1/10W
R47,49 ERJ3GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/16W
R50,51 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R53 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R58 ERJ3GEYJ100V Metal 10 ohms 1/16W
R60,61 YF2116201JT Metal 200 ohms 1/10W
R62 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
R64 ERJ3GEYJ392V Metal 3.9K ohms 1/16W
R65 ERJ3GEYJ222V Metal 2.2K ohms 1/16W
R66 ERJ3RHD242V Metal 2.4K ohms 1/16W
R68 ERJ3RHD123V Metal 12K ohms 1/16W
R69 ERJ3RHD302V Metal 3K ohms 1/16W
R73 ERJ3GEYJ332V Metal 3.3K ohms 1/16W
R74 ERJ3GEYJ392V Metal 3.9K ohms 1/16W
R77 ERJ3GEYJ332V Metal 3.3K ohms 1/16W
R78 ERJ3GEYJ392V Metal 3.9K ohms 1/16W
R79 ERJ3GEYJ102V Metal 1K ohms 1/16W
R80 ERJ3GEYJ620V Metal 62 ohms 1/16W
R81 ERJ3GEYJ101V Metal 100 ohms 1/16W
R82 ERJ6GEYJ360 Metal 36 ohms 1/10W
R83 ERJ3GEYJ100V Metal 10 ohms 1/16W
R104 ERJ3GEY0R00V Metal 0 ohm 1/16W
Z1 J0E3584B0019 LC Filter
C1 F1H1H103A190 Ceramic 0.01 µF
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C3 F1H1H222A013 Ceramic 2200 pF
C4 F1H1H103A190 Ceramic 0.01 µF
C5 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C6 MCUV1E104ZFV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C7,8 F1H1C473A005 Ceramic 0.047 µF
C9 F3G1C156A002 Tantalum 15 µF 16V
C11 ECST1CY475R Tantalum 4.7 µF 16V
C12 YW400225FZT Ceramic 2.2 µF
C13 F1H1A105A004 Ceramic 1 µF
C14,15 MVUV1C104KBV Ceramic 0.1 µF
C17 F1H1H103A190 Ceramic 0.01 µF
C18 F1H1H8R00003 Ceramic 8 pF
C19 YW32Y475F25T Ceramic 4.7 µF
C20 F1J1A4750004 Ceramic 4.7 µF
C22 F1J1C1050002 Ceramic 1 µF
C23 F1K1E105A017 Ceramic 1 µF
C24 MCUV1C105KBM Ceramic 1 µF
C25 F1H1H471A004 Ceramic 470 pF
C26 ECST1EX475R Tantalum 4.7 µF 25V
C29 ECST1EY105R Tantalum 1 µF 25V
C31 YW32Y106F16T Ceramic 10 µF
C32,33 F1J1C1050002 Ceramic 1 µF
C37 F3H1E226A002 Tantalum 22 µF 25V
C38 F3H1E106A001 Tantalum 10 µF 25V

PCB4 (RTL) VCF22PKY4A Printed Circuit Board Ass'y
IC1 AN1431ME1 Shunt Ragulator
Q1 Y B1DFGM000001 FET
Q2,3 Y YWPC817X7 Photocoupler
Q4 B1ABGF000003 Transistor
D1-4 Y B0JCMG000003 Diode
D5 B0ACCK000005 Diode
D6 B0BA4R700007 Diode
D7,8 B0ACCK000005 Diode
D9 B0BA4R700007 Diode
D21,22 B0JCMG000003 Diode
D23 B0BA01200008 Diode
D24 B0ACCK000005 Diode
VS1 Y ERZV07D680 Varistor
VS2 Y ERZV07D471 Varistor
R2 D0GG151JA002 Metal 150 ohms 1/4W
R3 D0GG221JA002 Metal 220 ohms 1/4W
R4,5 D0GG112JA002 Metal 1.1K ohms 1/4W
R6,7 D0GD123JA003 Metal 12K ohms 1/8W
R8 RRJ6GEYJ681V Metal 680 ohms 1/10W
R9 D0GD470JA003 Metal 47 ohms 1/8W
R10 D0GD473JA003 Metal 47K ohms 1/8W
R11 D0GD103JA003 Metal 10K ohms 1/8W
R12 YF2116133JT Metal 13K ohms 1/10W
R13 ERJ6GEYJ103V Metal 10K ohms 1/10W
R14 RRJ6GEYJ221V Metal 220 ohms 1/10W
R21 D0GD470JA003 Metal 47 ohms 1/8W
R22 D0GD222JA003 Metal 2.2K ohms 1/8W
R23 D0GD470JA003 Metal 47 ohms 1/8W
R24 D0GD123JA003 Metal 12K ohms 1/8W
R25 YWR1220P332D Metal 3.3K ohms 1/10W
R26 RRJ6GEYJ221V Metal 220 ohms 1/10W
R27 YWR1220P332D Metal 3.3K ohms 1/10W
R28 D0GD222JA003 Metal 2.2K ohms 1/8W
R29 D0GD223JA003 Metal 22K ohms 1/8W
C1 Y ECQV1334JM Plastic 0.33 µF
C2 EEUEB1H471 Electrolytic 470 µF 50V
C5,6 F1K2J471A005 Ceramic 470 pF
C7 YWU212F224ZT Ceramic 0.22 µF
C8 F1J1H101A410 Ceramic 100 pF
C9 MCUV1A105KBN Ceramic 1 µF
C10,11 F1J1H472A400 Ceramic 4700 pF
C12 Y ECQE6103KF Plastic 0.01 µF
C13 MCUV1E104KBN Ceramic 0.1 µF
C21 EEUFC1C271 Electrolytic 270 µF 16V
C22 EEUFC1A561 Electrolytic 560 µF 10V
C23 MCUV1A105KBN Ceramic 1 µF
C24 EEUFC1C121 Electrolytic 120 µF 16V
C25 EEUFC1A181 Electrolytic 180 µF 10V
CF1 Y J0MBA0000012 Line Filter
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
L21 G0ZZ00002012 Coil 33 µH
L22 YWSL675330 Coil 33 µH